# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NEW ASSIGNMENT	
MERGER	
06/30/1990	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DIF Corp.		06/30/1990	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Conopco, Inc.
Street Address:	390 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0069456	KO-NUT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900114460

Fax Number: (415)983-1200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415.983.6318

Email: laura.gustafson@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Laura C. Gustafson

Address Line 1: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 7880 c/o Calendar / Docketing
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94120-7880

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83122/RLK/LCG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura C. Gustafson
Signature:	/Laura C. Gustafson/
	TRADEMARK

Date:	08/22/2008
Total Attachments: 12	
source=Assignment 3#page1.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page2.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page3.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page4.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page5.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page6.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page7.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page8.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page9.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page10.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page11.tif	
source=Assignment 3#page12 tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003840 FRAME: 0624



Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 50 Fremont Street | San Francisco, CA 94105-2228 | tel 415.983.1000 | fax 415.983.1200 MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 7880 | San Francisco, CA 94120-7880

Laura C. Gustafson tel 415.983.6318 laura.gustafson@pillsburylaw.com

August 22, 2008

Trademark Assignment Division U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Re: Recordation of Merger – KO-NUT RN 69456

To the Trademark Assignment Division:

We write, on behalf of Ventura Foods, LLC, the current owner of the above listed registration, to request that the following merger be recorded against RN 69,456 for the mark KO-NUT.

Conveying	Receiving party	Nature of	Date of	Reel/Frame
party		conveyance	conveyance	
DIF Corp.	Conopco, Inc.	Merger	06/30/1990	0760 / 0448
^	• •			,
	*			(filed
,				12/06/1990)

The merger documents were previously filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation against KO-NUT (RN 69,456). (See Reel / Frame 0760 / 0448, filed December 6, 1990). However, due to a typographical error, the KO-NUT registration number was improperly identified on the Assignment schedule as "RN 691,436" rather than RN 69,456. Due to this typographical error, the merger of DIF Corp. into Conopco, Inc. was not recorded against the KO-NUT registration (RN 69,456).

The merger clearly intended to reference the KO-NUT registration, as is evidenced by the schedule, which clearly and accurately identifies the mark. The original parties – DIF Corp. and Conopco, Inc. are unavailable to correct to the assignment. However, Ventura Foods, LLC, the current, uncontested owner of the

www.pillsburylaw.com 701234196v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003840 FRAME: 0625

Trademark Assignment Division August 22, 2008 Page 2

KO-NUT registration, affirms that the this merger should be recorded against KO-NUT RN 69, 456.

Accordingly, in order to perfect the chain of title and ensure that all relevant assignments and mergers are properly recorded against the KO-NUT registration (RN 69,456), Ventura Foods seeks recordation of this merger against this registration.

Sincerely,

Łaura C. Gustafson

Attachment

# KO-NUT RN 69,456: Complete Chain of Title

Conveying party	Receiving party	Date of conveyance	Reel/Frame
India Refining Company	Glidden Company, by assignment	09/22/1967	0156/0267
Glidden Company	SCM Corporation, by merger	1967 by merger	
SCM Corporation	Durkee Industrial Foods Corp., by assignment	09/27/1986	0577 / 0044
Durkee Industrial Foods	Baltimore Spice, Inc., by assignment	12/05/1988	0652 / 0015
Baltimore Spice, Inc. KO-NUT listed in assignment, but typo in RN; not recorded against KO- NUT registration	Chase Commercial Corporation, by assignment	12/05/1988	0632 / 0142
Chase Commercial Corporation	Durkee Industrial Foods Acquisition Corp., by assignment	12/05/1988	0632 / 0134
KO-NUT listed in assignment; KO-NUT properly identified in Reel / Frame records online – 0632/0134 (it is first mark			
listed). However, for reasons unknown, the assignment was not recorded against the KO-NUT registration.		No.	
Durkee Industrial Foods Acquisition Corp.	Durkee Industrial Foods Corp., by name change	12/07/1988	0640 / 0704
Durkee Industrial Foods Corp	DIF Corp., by name change	11/29/1989	0692 / 0253
DIF Corp. KONUT listed in merger schedule, but typo in RN; not recorded against KO-NUT	Conopco, Inc., by merger	06/30/1990	0760 / 0448
Conopco, Inc.	Van Den Bergh Foods, Inc., by assignment	02/07/1996	1462 / 0870
Van Den Bergh Foods, Inc.	Indopco, Inc., by assignment	02/08/1996	1437 / 0252
Indopco, Inc. KONUT listed in assignment, but not recorded against KO- NUT registration	Conopco, Inc., by assignment	06/27/1997	1605 / 0855
Conopco, Inc.	Ventura Foods, LLC, by	12/31/1997	1690 / 0525

assignment	

0760 RANG 4



P# 5554, 893 Chesebrough Pond's USA ca.

33 BENEDICT PLACE P.O. BOX BOOD GREENWICH, CT 08838-6000

December 6, 1990

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Hashington, D.C. 20231

> Re: Recordal of MERGER of DIF Corp. Into-Conopco. Inc. a New York Corporation

Dear Str:

Please record the attached certified copy of the New York Certificate of Merger reflecting the merger of DIF Corp. into Conopco, Inc., a New York corporation, against the trademarks shown on Schedule I also attached.

A request for recordal of a change of name from Durkee Industrial Foods Corp. to DIF Corp. was filed on January 15, 1990 (copy enclosed).

Please charge the cost of recordal to the deposit account of our sister company Chesebrough-Pond's Inc. #03-1595.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this request by endorsing and returning the enclosed postcard.

Thank you for your services.

Very truly yours,

CHESEBROUGH-POND'S USA CO.

Aura Piedra

Trademark Administrator

**Attchments** 

03-1595 030 405

8.00CH

89100010

P 30117 01/07/91 1554893

11/07/1997

15:50

TRADE-MARK

# SCHEDULE I REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	Reg. No.
APOGEE	1,554,893
APOGEE & DESIGN	1,564,843
ARATEX	622,414
ARTISAN	1,587,001
BAKERS D'LITES AND DESIGN	1,568,659
BAKERS D'LITES	1,596,684
BAYOU RED	1,553,910
BETA PLUS	1,090,432
BETROONUT	1,535,551
BETRICING	1,535,552
BETRKAKE (DESIGN)	386,516
CENTRHELT	1,557,027
CIROL	1,151,149
CITATION	1,200,555
CREANTEX	622,415
D IN DIAMOND DEVICE	905,927 84972
DELMONICO	1,239,611
DRESS-ALL:	1,233,811
DUR-EN ( ) DUR-LO.	1,188,851
DUR-PRO	1,160,527
DURA_FRY	1,456,696
DURATEX	1,081,936
DURFAX	1,166,699
DURKEX	844,706
DURKO	869,778
DURKOTE	1,096,433
DURKOTE	1,125,621
DURLAC 300	890,193
DUROLA	1,601,135
DUROMEL	1,018,112
DURSTAY .	1,368,521
DURTAN	1,094,857
FLEX	370,597
FLUID FLEX .	1,205,618
GRETCHEN GRANT	664,504
HYDROL.	949,919
K.L.X.	949,897
KAOLA	610,477
KAOLA GOLD	994,062
KAONEL	850,311
KAORICH	900,882
KO-NUT	691,456
KRISTEL GOLD	1,140,929

TRADEMARK

PAGE

36

TRADE-MARK

# SCHEDULE I (cont.)

# MEL-FRY MELVO MILCORN PARAMOUNT PENNANT POP-ALL PRO DOUGH SANTONE SANTONE SATINA SCORE SNAC-KOTE SNOMFLAKE SPICE SOL-E STA-NUT SUNBURST TALLY 100 TASTE GUARD

TRADEMARK

774,679
622,416
1,534,498
726,568
691,390
1,273,739
1,589,186
1,252,379
1,558,317
845,114
1,520,001
1,215,029
704,743
1,444,704
893,821
1,453,332
978,733
1,444,326

REG. NO.

TRADEMARK

CBSI ARLINGTON VA

15:50

11/07/1997

# State of New York Department of State

067275

I hereby certify that I have compared the annexed copy with the original document filed by the Department of State and that the same is a correct transcript of said original.

Secretary of State

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003840 FRAME: 0632 3-:L2.24,-L.5E

2:275-4520-

1512453163314

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

: 5-79-65 : 2:3629 :

OF

U

DIF CORP.

AND

PENNANT PRODUCTS, INC.

OTKI

CONOPCO, INC.

UNDER SECTION 904 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

We, the undersigned, Walter M. Volpi and Thomas .: Acoliban, being respectively the Vice President and the Assistant Secretary of Conopco, Inc., a New York corporation ("Conopco"), Walter E. Volpi and Thomas J. Hoolihan, being respectively the Vice ... President and Secretary of DIF Corp., a Delaware corporation ("DIF") and Walter M. Volpi and Thomas J. Hoolihan, the Vice President and Assistant Secretary of Pennant Products, Inc., a New York corporation ("Pennant") hereby certify:

FIRST: The constituent corporations are Comopco, Inc., DIF Corp. and Pennant Products, Inc.

SECOND: The surviving corporation is Conopco, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation").

TRIND: The designation of the two classes of outstanding shares of Conopco is as follows:

- (i) Class A Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share. The total number of shares outstanding on the date of this Certificate is 100,000. Each share of Class A Common Stock is entitled to one vote.
- (ii) Class B Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share. The total number of shares outstanding is 3,940. Shares of Class Common Stock are not entitled to vote.

POURTH: The designation of the only class of outstanding shares of DIP is Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share. The total number of such shares outstanding on the date of this Certificate is 10,000. Each share of Common Stock is entitled to one vote.

TRADE-MARK

FRANEL

S

ħ

7034150403

2:275:4525-

57°45355363C

FIFTH: The designation of the three classes of outstanding in ces of Pennant is as follows:

- (i) Class-A Common Stock, par value \$0.05 per share. The total number of shares outstanding on the date of this Certificate is 108,000. Each share of Class A Common Stock is entitled to one vote.
- (11) Class B Common Stock, par value \$0.05 per share. The total number of shares outstanding on the date of this Cartificate is 110,000. Each share of Class B Common Stock is entitled to one vote.
- (iii) Preferred Stock, par value \$1.00 per share. The total number of shares outstanding on the date of this Certificate is 9.390. Each share of Preferred Stock is entitled to one vote:

SIXTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Conopco was filed by the Dapartment of State of the State of New York on May 11, 1880 under the name of Cheaebrough Manufacturing Companya Continuation of DIP was filed in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware on November 25, 1988 under the name of Durkee Industrial Foods Acquisition Corp. DIP's Application for Authority to transact business in New York was filed by the Department of State of New York on January 24, 1990. The Certificate of Incorporation of Pennant was filed by the Department of State of the State of New York on September 23, 1938 under the name of Flower City Bakery Supplies, Inc.

SEVENTH: The effective simposing date of the merger shall be about population June 30, 1990.

FIGHTH: An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of June 24. 1990 providing for the mergers of DIF and Pennant with and into Conopco was approved by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Conopco. Said Agreement and Plan of Merger was thereafter submitted to the shareholders of Conopco and was approved and adopted by unanimous written consent of the shareholders.

NINTH: Said Agreement and Plan of Merger was adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of DIP and thereafter was adopted by unanimous written consent of the sole shareholder of DIP.

TENTH: Said Agreement and Plan of Marger was adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Pennant and was adopted by unanimous written consent of the sole shareholder of Pennant.

